## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 18<sup>TH</sup> MAY, 2018

NO.PAS/LEGIS-PB-13/2018- The Ziauddin University (Amendment) Bill, 2018 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 19th April, 2018 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2018 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

## THE ZIAUDDIN UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018

## SINDH ACT NO. XXII OF 2018

ANACT

to amend the Ziauddin University Act, 1995.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Ziauddin University Act, Preamble. 1995, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Ziauddin University (Amendment) Act, Short title and
  - commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Ziauddin University Act, 1995, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 5, for clause (xiv), the following shall be substituted:-

Amendment of section 5 of Sindh Act No.VI of 1995.

- "(xiv) to invest in or to enter into agreements, contracts, leasing agreements, financial arrangements, and execute mortgage deeds, arrangements with Governments, organizations, institutions, banks, including other financial institutes, bodies and individuals for the University or on behalf of affiliated companies, associate companies, sister concerns, other Ziauddin Group Companies or related party to the University;".
- In the said Act, in section 8, for sub-section (1), the following shall be 3. substituted:-

**Amendment of section** 8 of Sindh Act No.VI of 1995.

- "(1) The Chief Trustee of Dr. Ziauddin Hospital Trust may appoint the Chancellor from the Trustees."
- 4. In the said Act, in section 18 –
  - clauses (e) and (g) shall be omitted; and (i)

Amendment of section 18 of Sindh Act No.VI of 1995.

- (ii) for clause (i), the following shall be substituted:-
  - "(i) Chairman, Sindh Higher Education Commission or his nominee".

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

**G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY** PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH